
Definitions

The following table contains scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. Some of the terms and abbreviations used in this report are as follows:

- **Action Level Goal (ALG)** - The level of a contaminant in a drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Action Level** - The concentration of a contaminant which, if associated, trigger treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
- **Avg.** - Regulatory compliance with some MCL's based on running annual average of monthly samples.
- **Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL** - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- **Level 1 Assessment** - A Level 1 Assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- **Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Level 2 Assessment** - A Level 2 Assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible), why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system of multiple occasions.
- **Minimum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL** - The highest level of a disinfection allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that neither of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or MRDLG** - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- **na** - Either not available or not applicable.
- **Mrem** - Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).
- **ppb** - Micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
- **ppm** - Milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
- **Treatment Technique or TT** - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Section I – Contaminants Detected

Inorganic Contaminants										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AI # Sites	Violates	Likely Sources
9/18/18	Copper (90 th Percentile)	1.3 (AL)	1.3	mg/l	0.28			0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
9/18/18	Lead (90 th Percentile)	15 (AL)	0	ug/l	4.2			0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing system; Erosion of natural deposits.
8/28/18	Barium	2	2	mg/l	0.18				No	Discharge of drilling wastes, discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
9/24/19	Nitrate (as nitrogen)	10	10	mg/l	Not Detected				No	Runoff from fertilizer use, leaching from septic tanks, sewage. Erosion of natural deposits.
8/28/18	Sodium	None	None	mg/l	130					Erosion of natural deposits.
8/28/18	Sulfate	None	None	mg/l	47					Erosion of natural deposits.
Disinfection By-Products and Processors										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AI # Repeats	Violates	Likely Sources
8/28/18	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	60		ug/l	1.1					By-Product of drinking water chlorination.
8/28/18	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	90		ug/l	2.4					By-Product of drinking water chlorination.
Residual Disinfectant										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AI # Repeats	Violates	Likely Sources
2019	Chlorine Residual	4 MRDL	4 MRDLG	mg/l		0.2	1.6		No	Water additive (disinfectant) used to control microbiological organisms
Special Note on Lead: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Our system is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.gov/safewater/lead .										
Special Note on TTHM: Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL, over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.										

Violations Table

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)			
The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Report Sample Result/Fail Monitor RTCR	07/01/2019	09/30/2019	We failed to submit sample results or report a failure to test our drinking water in a timely manner.

Public Involvement Opportunities

If you have any questions about the contents of this report, please contact the School Administration office at 219-295-2228. We encourage you to participate and to give us your feedback.

Please Share This Information

This information is provided by the North Newton School Corporation.